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Business or other for-profit and Not for-
profit institutions; Number of
Respondents: 10; Number of Responses:
10; Total Annual Hours: 150. (For
policy questions regarding this
collection, contact Heather Hostetler at
410-786—4515.)

2. Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently
approved collection; Title of
Information Collection: Generic Social
Marketing & Consumer Testing
Research; Use: The purpose of this
submission is to extend the approval of
the generic clearance for a program of
consumer research aimed at a broad
audience of those affected by CMS
programs including Medicare,
Medicaid, Children’s Health Insurance
Program (CHIP), and health insurance
exchanges. This program extends
strategic efforts to reach and tailor
communications to beneficiaries,
caregivers, providers, stakeholders, and
any other audiences that would support
the Agency in improving the
functioning of the health care system,
improve patient care and outcomes, and
reduce costs without sacrificing quality
of care. The information collected will
be used to create a streamlined and
proactive process for collection of data
and utilizing the feedback on service
delivery for continuous improvement of
communication activities aimed at
diverse CMS audiences.

The generic clearance will allow rapid
response to inform CMS initiatives
using a mixture of qualitative and
quantitative consumer research
strategies (including formative research
studies and methodological tests) to
improve communication with key CMS
audiences. As new information
resources and persuasive technologies
are developed, they can be tested and
evaluated for beneficiary response to the
materials and delivery channels. Results
will inform communication
development and information
architecture as well as allow for
continuous quality improvement. The
overall goal is to maximize the extent to
which consumers have access to useful
sources of CMS program information in
a form that can help them make the
most of their benefits and options

The activities under this clearance
involve social marketing and consumer
research using samples of self-selected
customers, as well as convenience
samples, and quota samples, with
respondents selected either to cover a
broad range of customers or to include
specific characteristics related to certain
products or services. All collection of
information under this clearance will
utilize a subset of items drawn from a
core collection of customizable items

referred to as the Social Marketing and
Consumer Testing Item Bank. This item
bank is designed to establish a set of
pre-approved generic question that can
be drawn upon to allow for the rapid
turn-around consumer testing required
for us to communicate more effectively
with our audiences. The questions in
the item bank are divided into two
major categories. One set focuses on
characteristics of individuals and is
intended primarily for participant
screening and for use in structured
quantitative on-line or telephone
surveys. The other set is less structured
and is designed for use in qualitative
one-on-one and small group discussions
or collecting information related to
subjective impressions of test materials.
Results will be compiled and
disseminated so that future
communication can be informed by the
testing results. We will use the findings
to create the greatest possible public
benefit. Form Number: CMS-10437
(OMB control number: 0938—-1247);
Frequency: Yearly; Affected Public:
Individuals; Number of Respondents:
7,732; Number of Responses: 61,992;
Total Annual Hours: 26,588. (For policy
questions regarding this collection
contact Sabreet Kang Rajeev at 410—
786-5616.)

Dated: October 23, 2020.
William N. Parham, III,

Director, Paperwork Reduction Staff, Office
of Strategic Operations and Regulatory
Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2020-23890 Filed 10-27-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services

Performance Review Board
Membership

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services

ACTION: Notice of Performance Review
Board Membership

SUMMARY: In accordance with
regulations prescribed by the Office of
Personnel Management, one or more
Senior Executive Service (SES)
Performance Review Boards (PRBs). The
PRB shall review and evaluate the
initial summary rating of a senior
executive’s performance, the executive’s
response, and the higher-level official’s
comments on the initial summary
rating. In addition, the PRB will review
and recommend executive performance
bonuses and pay increases.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Kathy Vaughn, 410-786—-1050 or
katherine.vaughn@cms.hhs.gov
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 5 U.S.C.
4314(c)(4) requires the appointment of
board members to be published in the
Federal Register. The following persons
comprise a standing roster to serve as
members of the SES PRB for the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services:
Jennifer Main, Chief Operating Officer
(serves as the Chair)

Kimberly Brandt, Principal Deputy
Administrator for Policy and
Operations

Tia Butler, Director, Office of Human
Capital

Nancy O’Connor, Director, Office of
Program Operations and Local
Engagement

Randy Pate, Deputy Administrator and
Director, Center for Consumer
Information and Insurance Oversight

Elizabeth Richter, Deputy Center
Director, Center for Medicare

Karen Shields, Deputy Center Director,
Center for Medicaid and CHIP
Services

Arrah Tabe-Bedward, Deputy Director,
Center for Medicare and Medicaid
Innovation

Jetfrey Wu, Deputy Director for
Operations, Center for Consumer
Information and Insurance Oversight
The Chief Operating Officer of the

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services (CMS), Jennifer Main, having

reviewed and approved this document,

authorizes Lynette Wilson, who is the

Federal Register Liaison, to

electronically sign this document for

purposes of publication in the Federal

Register.

Dated: October 23, 2020.
Lynette Wilson,

Federal Register Liaison, Department of
Health and Human Services.

[FR Doc. 2020-23891 Filed 10-27-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration
[Docket No. FDA-2014-N-1030]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; Food Allergen
Labeling and Reporting

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration,
HHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug
Administration (FDA or Agency) is


mailto:katherine.vaughn@cms.hhs.gov
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announcing an opportunity for public
comment on the proposed collection of
certain information by the Agency.
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995 (PRA), Federal Agencies are
required to publish notice in the
Federal Register concerning each
proposed collection of information,
including each proposed extension of an
existing collection of information, and
to allow 60 days for public comment in
response to the notice. This notice
solicits comments on information
collection provisions of the labeling
requirements for major food allergens in
the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic
Act (FD&C Act) and the information
collection provisions of the guidance
entitled “Guidance for Industry: Food
Allergen Labeling Exemption Petitions
and Notifications.”

DATES: Submit either electronic or
written comments on the collection of
information by December 28, 2020.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments
as follows. Please note that late,
untimely filed comments will not be
considered. Electronic comments must
be submitted on or before December 28,
2020. The https://www.regulations.gov
electronic filing system will accept
comments until 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time
at the end of December 28, 2020.
Comments received by mail/hand
delivery/courier (for written/paper
submissions) will be considered timely
if they are postmarked or the delivery
service acceptance receipt is on or
before that date.

Electronic Submissions

Submit electronic comments in the
following way:

e Federal eRulemaking Portal:
https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.
Comments submitted electronically,
including attachments, to https://
www.regulations.gov will be posted to
the docket unchanged. Because your
comment will be made public, you are
solely responsible for ensuring that your
comment does not include any
confidential information that you or a
third party may not wish to be posted,
such as medical information, your or
anyone else’s Social Security number, or
confidential business information, such
as a manufacturing process. Please note
that if you include your name, contact
information, or other information that
identifies you in the body of your
comments, that information will be
posted on https://www.regulations.gov.

¢ If you want to submit a comment
with confidential information that you
do not wish to be made available to the
public, submit the comment as a

written/paper submission and in the
manner detailed (see ‘“Written/Paper
Submissions” and “Instructions”).

Written/Paper Submissions

Submit written/paper submissions as
follows:

e Mail/Hand Delivery/Courier (for
written/paper submissions): Dockets
Management Staff (HFA-305), Food and
Drug Administration, 5630 Fishers
Lane, Rm. 1061, Rockville, MD 20852.

o For written/paper comments
submitted to the Dockets Management
Staff, FDA will post your comment, as
well as any attachments, except for
information submitted, marked and
identified, as confidential, if submitted
as detailed in “Instructions.”

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the Docket No. FDA—
2014-N-1030 for “Agency Information
Collection Activities; Proposed
Collection; Comment Request; Food
Allergen Labeling and Reporting.”
Received comments, those filed in a
timely manner (see ADDRESSES), will be
placed in the docket and, except for
those submitted as ““Confidential
Submissions,” publicly viewable at
https://www.regulations.gov or at the
Dockets Management Staff between 9
a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through
Friday.

¢ Confidential Submissions—To
submit a comment with confidential
information that you do not wish to be
made publicly available, submit your
comments only as a written/paper
submission. You should submit two
copies total. One copy will include the
information you claim to be confidential
with a heading or cover note that states
“THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.” The
Agency will review this copy, including
the claimed confidential information, in
its consideration of comments. The
second copy, which will have the
claimed confidential information
redacted/blacked out, will be available
for public viewing and posted on
https://www.regulations.gov. Submit
both copies to the Dockets Management
Staff. If you do not wish your name and
contact information to be made publicly
available, you can provide this
information on the cover sheet and not
in the body of your comments and you
must identify this information as
“confidential.” Any information marked
as “‘confidential” will not be disclosed
except in accordance with 21 CFR 10.20
and other applicable disclosure law. For
more information about FDA’s posting
of comments to public dockets, see 80
FR 56469, September 18, 2015, or access
the information at: https://

www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2015-
09-18/pdf/2015-23389.pdf.

Docket: For access to the docket to
read background documents or the
electronic and written/paper comments
received, go to https://
www.regulations.gov and insert the
docket number, found in brackets in the
heading of this document, into the
“Search” box and follow the prompts
and/or go to the Dockets Management
Staff, 5630 Fishers Lane, Rm. 1061,
Rockville, MD 20852.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Domini Bean, Office of Operations,
Food and Drug Administration, Three
White Flint North, 10A-12M, 11601
Landsdown St., North Bethesda, MD
20852, 301-796—-5733, PRAStaff@
fda.hhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the
PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501-3521), Federal
Agencies must obtain approval from the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for each collection of
information they conduct or sponsor.
“Collection of information” is defined
in 44 U.S.C. 3502(3) and 5 CFR
1320.3(c) and includes Agency requests
or requirements that members of the
public submit reports, keep records, or
provide information to a third party.
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA (44
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)) requires Federal
Agencies to provide a 60-day notice in
the Federal Register concerning each
proposed collection of information,
including each proposed extension of an
existing collection of information,
before submitting the collection to OMB
for approval. To comply with this
requirement, FDA is publishing notice
of the proposed collection of
information set forth in this document.

With respect to the following
collection of information, FDA invites
comments on these topics: (1) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of FDA’s functions, including whether
the information will have practical
utility; (2) the accuracy of FDA’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (4)
ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques,
when appropriate, and other forms of
information technology.


https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2015-09-18/pdf/2015-23389.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2015-09-18/pdf/2015-23389.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2015-09-18/pdf/2015-23389.pdf
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
mailto:PRAStaff@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:PRAStaff@fda.hhs.gov
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Food Allergen Labeling and Reporting

OMB Control Number 0910-0792—
Extension

This information collection supports
the reporting associated with the
submission of petitions and
notifications seeking exemptions from
the labeling requirements for
ingredients derived from major food
allergens, and the Agency’s associated
guidance document.

I. Background

The Food Allergen Labeling and
Consumer Protection Act of 2004
(FALCPA) (Title I, Pub. L. 108-282)
amended the FD&C Act by defining the
term “major food allergen” and stating
that foods regulated under the FD&C Act
are misbranded unless they declare the
presence of each major food allergen on
the product label using the name of the
food source from which the major food
allergen is derived. Section 403(w)(1) of
the FD&C Act (21 U.S.C. 343(w)(1)) sets
forth the requirements for declaring the
presence of each major food allergen on
the product label. Section 201(qq) of the
FD&C Act ((21 U.S.C. 321(qq)) defines a
major food allergen as ““[mlilk, egg, fish
(e.g., bass, flounder, or cod), Crustacean
shellfish (e.g., crab, lobster, or shrimp),
tree nuts (e.g., almonds, pecans, or
walnuts), wheat, peanuts, and
soybeans” and also as a food ingredient
that contains protein derived from such
foods. The definition excludes any
highly refined oil derived from a major
food allergen and any ingredient
derived from such highly refined oil.

In some cases, the production of an
ingredient derived from a major food
allergen may alter or eliminate the
allergenic proteins in that derived
ingredient to such an extent that it does
not contain allergenic protein. In
addition, a major food allergen may be
used as an ingredient or as a component
of an ingredient such that the level of
allergenic protein in finished food
products does not cause an allergic
response that poses a risk to human
health. Therefore, FALCPA provides
two mechanisms through which such
ingredients may become exempt from
the labeling requirement of section
403(w)(1) of the FD&C Act. An
ingredient may obtain an exemption
through submission and approval of a
petition containing scientific evidence
that demonstrates that the ingredient
“does not cause an allergic response
that poses a risk to human health”
(section 403(w)(6) of the FD&C Act) (21
U.S.C. 343(w)(6). Alternately, an
ingredient may become exempt through
submission of a notification containing
scientific evidence showing that the
ingredient “does not contain allergenic
protein” or that there has been a
previous determination through a
premarket approval process under
section 409 of the FD&C Act (21 U.S.C.
348) that the ingredient ‘“does not cause
an allergic response that poses a risk to
human health” (section 403(w)(7) of the
FD&C Act) (21 U.S.C. 343(w)(7)).

A. Third-Party Disclosure

The labeling requirements of section
403(w)(1) of the FD&C Act apply to all
packaged foods sold in the United States

that are regulated under the FD&C Act,
including both domestically
manufactured and imported foods. As
noted, section 403(w)(1) of the FD&C
Act requires that the label of a food
product declare the presence of each
major food allergen. We estimate the
information collection burden of the
third-party disclosure associated with
food allergen labeling under section
403(w)(1) of the FD&C Act as the time
needed for a manufacturer to review the
labels of new or reformulated products
for compliance with the requirements of
section 403(w)(1) of the FD&C Act and
the time needed to make any needed
modifications to the labels of those
products. The allergen information
disclosed on the label or labeling of a
food product benefits consumers who
purchase that food product. Because
even small exposure to a food allergen
can potentially cause an adverse
reaction, consumers use food labeling
information to help determine their
product choices.

Description of Respondents: The
respondents to this collection of
information are manufacturers and
packers of packaged foods sold in the
United States that declare the presence
of a major food allergen on the product
label. In terms of reporting, the
respondents are manufacturers and
packers of packaged foods sold in the
United States that seek an exemption
from the labeling requirements of
section 403(w)(1) of the FD&C Act.

We estimate the third-party disclosure
burden of the collection of information
as follows:

TABLE 1—ESTIMATED ANNUAL THIRD-PARTY DISCLOSURE BURDEN *

Number of Average
FD&C section; activity rglsurggg;r?{s disclosures per -Ej?;?:lloasrljr:':gl burden per Total hours
P respondent disclosure
403(w)(1); review labels for compliance with food aller-
gen labeling requirements ..........cccccooviiiiiniiiiie e 77,500 1 77,500 1 77,500
403(w)(1); redesign labels to comply with food allergen
labeling requirements ..........ccociiiiiiiiiee 1 1 1 16 16
LI} ¢ | S B O PRRUP EUPPRRRRON 77,516

1There are no operating and maintenance costs associated with this collection of information.

Based on a review of the information
collection since our last request for
OMB approval, we are decreasing our
burden estimate for the redesign of
labels. FALCPA was enacted in 2004,
and we issued associated Agency
guidance in 2015. Firms have had
substantial time to redesign their labels
for compliance with section 403(w) of
the FD&C Act. We do not anticipate any
firms needing to redesign their label to
come into compliance with section

403(w)(1) of the FD&C Act. Thus, we are
decreasing the number of respondents
redesigning their label from 3,875 to 1
and the number of hours from 62,000 to
16. We estimate one respondent for the
purpose of maintaining this information
collection provision.

B. Reporting

Under sections 403(w)(6) and (7) of
the FD&C Act, respondents may request
from us a determination that an

ingredient is exempt from the labeling
requirement of section 403(w)(1) of the
FD&C Act. An ingredient may obtain an
exemption through submission and
approval of a petition containing
scientific evidence that demonstrates
that the ingredient “does not cause an
allergic response that poses a risk to
human health” (section 403(w)(6) of the
FD&C Act). This section also states that
“the burden shall be on the petitioner to
provide scientific evidence (including
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the analytical method used to produce
the evidence) that demonstrates that
such food ingredient, as derived by the
method specified in the petition, does
not cause an allergic response that poses
a risk to human health.” Alternately, an
ingredient may become exempt through
submission of a notification containing
scientific evidence showing that the
ingredient “does not contain allergenic
protein” or that there has been a
previous determination through a
premarket approval process under
section 409 of the FD&C Act that the
ingredient “does not cause an allergic
response that poses a risk to human
health” (section 403(w)(7) of the FD&C
Act).

We issued a guidance document
entitled “Guidance for Industry: Food
Allergen Labeling Exemption Petitions
and Notifications,” which is available

on our website at https://www.fda.gov/
regulatory-information/search-fda-
guidance-documents/guidance-
industry-food-allergen-labeling-
exemption-petitions-and-notifications.
The guidance sets forth our
recommendations with regard to the
information that respondents should
submit in such a petition or notification.
The guidance states that to evaluate
these petitions and notifications, we
will consider scientific evidence that
describes: (1) The identity or
composition of the ingredient; (2) the
methods used to produce the ingredient;
(3) the methods used to characterize the
ingredient; (4) the intended use of the
ingredient in food; and (5) either (a) for
a petition, data and information,
including the expected level of
consumer exposure to the ingredient,
that demonstrate that the ingredient,

when manufactured and used as
described, does not cause an allergic
response that poses a risk to human
health; or (b) for a notification, data and
information that demonstrate that the
ingredient, when manufactured as
described, does not contain allergenic
protein, or documentation of a previous
determination under a process under
section 409 of the FD&C Act that the
ingredient does not cause an allergic
response that poses a risk to human
health. We use the information
submitted in the petition or notification
to determine whether the ingredient
satisfies the criteria of section 403(w)(6)
and (7) of the FD&C Act for granting the
exemption.

We estimate the reporting burden

associated with the collection of
information as follows:

TABLE 2—ESTIMATED ANNUAL REPORTING BURDEN !

Number of Average
FD&C section; activity rglsungggér?tfs responses per Tl%tgl ggg:sal burden per Total hours
P respondent P response
403(w)(6); petition for exemption 5 1 5 100 500
403(W)(7); notification .........cceveeiiiiiiiiee e 5 1 5 68 340
TOMAL et enne | eeereeseesreesnennres | sreesreesnesseeninees | eesireeseenirenneans | teseeeieeneeneeenins 840

1There are no capital costs or operating and maintenance costs associated with this collection of information.

Dated: October 22, 2020.
Lauren K. Roth,
Acting Principal Associate Commissioner for
Policy.
[FR Doc. 2020-23846 Filed 10-27-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4164-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration
[Docket No. FDA-2017-D-0114]

Referencing Approved Drug Products
in Abbreviated New Drug Application

Submissions; Guidance for Industry;

Availability

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration,
HHS.

ACTION: Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug
Administration (FDA or Agency) is
announcing the availability of a final
guidance for industry entitled
“Referencing Approved Drug Products
in Abbreviated New Drug Application
Submissions.” Any person is permitted
to submit an abbreviated new drug
application (ANDA) in order to seek
approval to market a generic version of
a previously approved drug product.

The purpose of this guidance is to
provide information to potential
applicants on how to identify a
reference listed drug (RLD), a reference
standard, and the basis of submission in
an ANDA submission.

DATES: The announcement of the
guidance is published in the Federal
Register on October 28, 2020.

ADDRESSES: You may submit either
electronic or written comments on
Agency guidances at any time as
follows:

Electronic Submissions

Submit electronic comments in the
following way:

o Federal eRulemaking Portal:
https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.
Comments submitted electronically,
including attachments, to https://
www.regulations.gov will be posted to
the docket unchanged. Because your
comment will be made public, you are
solely responsible for ensuring that your
comment does not include any
confidential information that you or a
third party may not wish to be posted,
such as medical information, your or
anyone else’s Social Security number, or
confidential business information, such
as a manufacturing process. Please note

that if you include your name, contact
information, or other information that
identifies you in the body of your
comments, that information will be
posted on https://www.regulations.gov.
e If you want to submit a comment
with confidential information that you
do not wish to be made available to the
public, submit the comment as a
written/paper submission and in the
manner detailed (see ‘“Written/Paper
Submissions” and “Instructions”).

Written/Paper Submissions

Submit written/paper submissions as
follows:

e Mail/Hand Delivery/Courier (for
written/paper submissions): Dockets
Management Staff (HFA-305), Food and
Drug Administration, 5630 Fishers
Lane, Rm. 1061, Rockville, MD 20852.

e For written/paper comments
submitted to the Dockets Management
Staff, FDA will post your comment, as
well as any attachments, except for
information submitted, marked and
identified, as confidential, if submitted
as detailed in “Instructions.”

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the Docket No. FDA—
2017-D-0114 for “Referencing
Approved Drug Products in Abbreviated
New Drug Application Submissions.”
Received comments will be placed in


https://www.regulations.gov
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